

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 405

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2023


PMAY-U IN THE STATE OF TELANGANA


NO. 405.      SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) The number of beneficiaries under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – Urban (PMAY-U) scheme in Telangana, district-wise;

(b) The number of houses built or acquired or purchased under PMAY-U in Telangana;
(c) The number of houses yet to be built or acquired or purchased under PMAY-U in

Telangana; and
(d) Details on the implementation of Technology Sub-Mission (TSM) in Telangana?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (c) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Pradhan Mantri

Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) 'Housing for All' Mission since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house to all eligible urban beneficiaries. District-wise details of houses sanctioned under PMAY-U in the State of Telangana along with houses grounded and completed are at Annexure.


(d) Under Technology Sub-Mission (TSM), MoHUA through Building Materials &

Technology Promotion Council (BMTPC) has constructed a Demonstration Housing Project (DHP) of 32 dwelling units in two blocks (16 each) in G+3 configuration has been constructed at Nirmithi Kendra, Gachibawli, Hyderabad.
Two new technologies namely Light Gauge Steel Structural System (LGSF) having cement fibre board on both sides with rock wool as infill and structural stay in place steel formwork system (Coffor) have been used in this project.

27,858 houses have been constructed in different parts of Telangana under PMAY-U using innovative construction technologies namely Monolithic Concrete construction using aluminium formwork and Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (AAC)/
Cellular Lightweight Concrete (CLC) Blocks as infill walls.
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Annexure referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 405 due for 24-07-2023

District wise details of houses sanctioned for beneficiaries along with number of houses grounded for construction and completed houses in the state of Telangana under PMAY-U


Sl.
No.


Name of the District

Houses
Sanctioned

(Nos)

Houses Grounded
for construction

(Nos)

Houses
Completed

(Nos)

1 Adilabad 2,258 2,036 1,628

2 Bhadradri Kothagudem 1,511 1,511 907

3 Hyderabad 1,52,511 1,49,071 1,40,865

4 Jagtial 5,364 5,364 4,874

5 Jangoan 975 975 675

6 Jayashankar Bhupalpally 975 975 967

7 Jogulamba Gadwal 825 825 825

8 Kamareddy 2,442 2,442 2,207

9 Karimnagar 4,318 4,318 4,118

10 Khammam 5,999 5,999 5,419

11 Kumaram Bheem 516 516 366

12 Mahabubabad 789 789 545

13 Mahbubnagar 7,185 7,185 6,037

14 Mancherial 2,759 2,759 1,823

15 Medak 1,986 1,986 1,764

16 Medchal-Malkajgiri 5,811 5,811 5,811

17 Mulugu - - -

18 Nagarkurnool 1,768 1,618 1,068

19 Nalgonda 4,696 4,696 4,696

20 Narayanapet 517 517 125

21 Nirmal 3,497 3,497 2,905

22 Nizamabad 4,796 4,796 3,186

23 Peddapalli 1,583 1,583 1,330

24 Rajanna Sircilla 2,985 2,985 2,213

25 Ranga Reddy 4,831 4,831 4,663

26 Sangareddy 4,616 4,616 4,616

27 Siddipet 8,505 6,495 6,020

28 Suryapet 3,834 3,834 3,834

29 Vikarabad 1,832 1,832 809

30 Wanaparthy 1,715 1,715 1,661

31 Warangal (Rural) 535 535 36

32 Warangal (Urban) 7,356 7,133 6,650

33 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 794 794 718

Total 2,50,084 2,44,039 2,23,361

